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GENERAL

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Arena Wireless Mic

USB-C Wireless Dongle

USB-C to USB-A Adapter

USB-C to USB-A Charging Cable (5 ft / 1 .5 m)

Microphone Pop Filter

3 Interchangeable Earhooks (S, M, L)

Product Information Guide

SYSTEM COMPATIBILITY

PC

PlayStation 5

PlayStation 4

Mac

SOFTWARE

GG also includes other amazing apps like Sonar, an innovative suite of 

cutting-edge audio tools, allowing you to hear what matters most .

DOWNLOAD NOW 

steelseri.es/gg

GG ARENA WIRELESS CHAT MIC

Home

Moments

Sonar
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

HEADSET

1 Multifunction Button (Function / Power / Microphone Mute)

2 Headset Status LED

3 USB-C Charging Jack

4 Microphone Mute LED

5 Microphone Pop Filter

6 3 Interchangeable Earhooks (S, M, L)

ACCESSORIES

7 USB-C Wireless Dongle*

8 Status LED

9 Pairing Button

10 USB-C to USB-A Adapter*

11 USB-C to USB-A Charging Cable*

5

21

3

4

6

9

7 10

8

11

*Find accessories and replacement parts at  
steelseries .com/gaming-accessories
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SETUP

CONNECTION

PS5 SETTINGS

PS5 SETTINGS > SOUND > MICROPHONE > INPUT DEVICE > “ARENA 

WIRELESS MIC”

PS5 SETTINGS > SOUND > AUDIO OUTPUT >  

(SELECT YOUR CURRENT OUTPUT DEVICE)

PC
Mac
PlayStation 5

PC
PlayStation 4

2.4
GHz

2.4
GHz



6

PERFECT FIT

POP FILTER ATTACHMENT

For use in noisy environments slide the Microphone Pop Filter (5) onto 

the Microphone .

EARHOOK ATTACHMENT

Choose the right size of the 3 Interchangeable Earhooks (S, M, L) (6) 

and click it into the Headset .

HEADSET POSITIONING

MICROPHONE POSITIONING

Position the ClearCast Microphone close to the corner of your mouth with 

the front surface facing you .
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POWER

POWER ON/OFF

Press and hold the Multifunction Button (1) for 1 s to power the headset On

Press and hold the Multifunction Button (1) for 2 s to power the headset Off

When the Headset is powered on and connected, the Dongle’s Status LED 

(8) turns solid .

CHARGING

To charge the Headset, connect the USB-C to USB-A Charging Cable 

(11) from the Headset’s USB-C Charging Jack (3) to any USB power 

source .

The color of the Headset’s Status LED (8) indicates the battery level .

Green 100–50 % 

Yellow 49–15 % 

Red 14–5 % 

Red (fast blink) 4–1 % 

Mute LED (fast blink)  Very low battery warning

MUTE ON / OFF

Press the Headset’s Multifunction Button (1) to toggle Mute On / Off .

When Mute is on, the Microphone Mute LED (4) will light up red .

1

3
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PAIRING

Note: The Headset and Dongle come paired .

If you need to re-pair:

1 Connect the USB-C Wireless Dongle (7) to your gaming device .

2 Press and hold the Dongle’s Pairing Button (9) for 3 s until the 

Dongle’s Status LED (8) blinks rapidly .

3 Press and hold the Headset’s Multifunction Button (1) for 6 s until 

the Headset Status LED (2) blinks rapidly .

4 When pairing is successful, the Dongle’s Status LED (8) will turn 

solid .

21

8

6

7
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TRANSLATIONS

DEUTSCH

ALLGEMEIN
LIEFERUMFANG
Arena Wireless Mic

USB-C Wireless-Dongle

USB-C- auf USB-A-Adapter

USB-C- auf USB-A-Ladekabel (1,5  m)

Mikrofon-Popschutz

3 austauschbare Ohrbügel (S, M, L)

Produkt-Informationshandbuch

KOMPATIBILITÄT
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac

SOFTWARE
In GG findest du auch weitere spannende Anwendungen wie Sonar, eine innovative App 
im Bereich Gaming-Audio, mit der du dank modernster Audiotools genau die Sounds 
hören kannst, die am wichtigsten sind .
JETZT HERUNTERLADEN – steelseri.es/gg

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT
HEADSET
1 Multifunktionstaste (Funktion, Ein/

Aus, Stummschalten)
2 Headset-Status-LED
3 USB-C-Ladeanschluss

4 Mikrofon-Stummschalt-LED
5 Mikrofon-Popschutz
6 3 austauschbare Ohrbügel (S, M, L)

ZUBEHÖR
7 USB-C-Wireless-Dongle*
8 Status-LED
9 Taste zum Koppeln

10 USB-C- auf USB-A-Adapter*
11 USB-C- auf USB-A-Ladekabel*

*Zubehör und Ersatzteile gibt es unter steelseries .com/gaming-accessories

EINRICHTUNG
VERBINDUNGEN
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4

PS5-EINSTELLUNGEN
PS5-EINSTELLUNGEN > TON > MIKROFON > EINGABEGERÄT > „ARENA WIRELESS 
MIC“
PS5-EINSTELLUNGEN > TON > AUDIOAUSGABE > (WÄHLE DEIN AKTUELLES 
EINGABEGERÄT AUS)

PERFEKTE PASSFORM
POPSCHUTZ
Für die Verwendung in lauten Umgebungen schiebe den Mikrofon-Popschutz (5) auf 
das Mikrofon .

OHRBÜGEL
Wähle 3 austauschbare Ohrbügel (S, M, L) (6) in der richtigen Größe aus und befestige 
sie am Headset .

POSITIONIERUNG DES HEADSET

MIKROFON-POSITION
Positioniere das ClearCast-Mikrofon nahe an deinem Mundwinkel, mit der vorderen Seite 
Richtung Gesicht .
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VERWENDUNG
EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN
Um das Headset einzuschalten, halte die Multifunktionstaste (1) 1 Sekunde lang 
gedrückt
Um das Headset auszuschalten, halte die Multifunktionstaste (1) 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt
Wenn das Headset eingeschaltet und verbunden ist, leuchtet die Status-LED (8) des 
Dongles durchgängig .

LADEVORGANG
Um das Headset aufzuladen, verbinde das USB-C- auf USB-A-Ladekabel (11) mit 
dem USB-C-Ladeanschluss (3) des Headsets und schließe es an eine beliebige USB-
Stromquelle an .
Die Farbe des Status-LED (8) des Headsets zeigt den Akkustand an .
Grün 100–50 % 
Gelb 49–15 % 
Rot 14–5 % 
Rot (schnelles Blinken) 4–1 % 
Stummschalt-LED (schnelles Blinken)  Warnung bei sehr niedrigem Akkustand

STUMMSCHALTUNG AKTIVIEREN/DEAKTIVIEREN
Drücke die Multifunktionstaste (1) des Headsets, um die Stummschaltung zu aktivieren/
deaktivieren .
Wenn du stummgeschaltet bist, leuchtet die Mikrofon-Stummschalt-LED (4) rot .

KOPPELN
Hinweis: Das Headset und der Dongle sind standardmäßig gekoppelt .
Um die Verbindung zum Dongle erneut herzustellen:
1 Verbinde das USB-C-Wireless-Dongle (7) mit deinem Peripheriegerät .
2 Halte die Taste zum Koppeln (9) des Dongle 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die 

Status-LED (8) des Dongle schnell blinkt .
3 Halte die Multifunktionstaste (1) des Headsets 6 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die 

Headset-Status-LED (2) schnell blinkt .
4 Wenn die Kopplung erfolgreich war, leuchtet die Status-LED (8) des Dongles 

durchgängig .

ESPAÑOL

GENERAL
CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
Arena Wireless Mic

Dongle inalámbrico USB-C

Cable adaptador USB-C a USB-A

Cable cargador (5ft/1,5 m) USB-C a 
USB-A

Filtro antipop para micrófono

3 ganchos intercambiables para oreja 
(S, M, L)

Guía de información sobre el producto

COMPATIBILIDAD DEL SISTEMA
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac

SOFTWARE
GG incluye también increíbles aplicaciones como Sonar, una novedosa suite de 
herramientas de audio vanguardistas, que te permite escuchar lo que más importa .
DESCARGAR AHORA - steelseri.es/gg

RESUMEN DEL PRODUCTO
AURICULARES
1 Botón multifunctión (función / 

alimentación / silenciamiento de 
micrófono)

2 Led para estado del auricular
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3 Conector de carga USB-C
4 Led de silenciamiento del micrófono
5 Filtro antipop para micrófono

6 3 ganchos intercambiables para oreja 
(S, M, L)

ACCESORIOS
7 Dongle inalámbrico USB-C*
8 LED de estado
9 Botón de emparejamiento

10 Cable adaptador* USB-C a USB-A
11 Cable cargador* USB-C a USB-A

* Los accesorios y piezas de sustitución se encuentran en  
steelseries .com/gaming-accessories

CONFIGURACIÓN
CONEXIÓN
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4

AJUSTES PS5
AJUSTES PS5 > SONIDO > MICRÓFONO > DISPOSITIVO DE ENTRADA > “ARENA 
WIRELESS MIC”
AJUSTES PS5 > SONIDO > DISPOSITIVO DE SALIDA > (SELECCIONA TU 
DISPOSITIVO ACTUAL DE SALIDA)

AJUSTE PERFECTO
SUJECIÓN DEL FILTRO ANTIPOP
Para utilizarlo en entornos ruidosos inserta el Filtro antipop para micrófono (5) en el 
micrófono

SUJECIÓN DEL GANCHO PARA OREJA
Elige la talla adecuada del 3 ganchos intercambiables para oreja (S, M, L) (6) y 
colócaselo al auricular .

COLOCACIÓN DEL AURICULAR

COLOCACIÓN DEL MICRÓFONO
Coloca el micrófono ClearCast cerca de la comisura de los labios con la superficie plana 
apuntando hacia ti .

ALIMENTACIÓN
ENCENDER/APAGAR
Mantén pulsado el Botón multifunctión (1) durante 1 segundo para encender los 
auriculares .
Mantén pulsado el Botón multifunctión (1) durante 2 segundos para apagar los 
auriculares .
Cuando los auriculares están encendidos y conectados, el LED de estado (8) del dongle 
se queda encendido .

CARGAR
Para cargar los auriculares, conecta el Cable cargador USB-C a USB-A (11) del 
Conector de carga USB-C (3) de los auriculares a cualquier fuente de alimentación USB .
El color del LED de estado (8) de los auriculares indica el nivel de la batería .
Verde 100–50 % 
Amarillo 49–15 % 
Rojo 14–5 % 
Rojo (parpadeo rápido) 4–1 % 
LED de silenciamiento (parpadeo rápido) Aviso de batería muy baja

SILENCIAMIENTO ON/OFF
Pulsa el Botón multifunctión (1) del auricular para alternar entre on/off .
Cuando el silenciamiento está activado, el Led de silenciamiento del micrófono (4) se 
pondrá en rojo .

EMPAREJAMIENTO
Aviso: Los auriculares y el dongle vienen emparejados .
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Si tienes que volver a emparejar:
1 Conecta el Dongle inalámbrico USB-C (7) a tu dispositivo de gaming .
2 Mantén pulsado el Botón de emparejamiento (9) del dongle durante 3 segundos 

hasta que el LED de estado (8) del dongle parpadee rápidamente .
3 Mantén pulsado el Botón multifunctión (1) del auricular durante 6 segundos hasta 

que elLed para estado del auricular (2) parpadee rápidamente .
4 Una vez que el emparejamiento se haya realizado correctamente, el LED de estado 

(8) del dongle se iluminará de forma fija .

FRANÇAIS

GÉNÉRAL
CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
Arena Wireless Mic

Dongle sans fil USB-C

Adaptateur USB-C vers USB-A

Câble de chargement USB-C vers USB-A 
(1,5 m)

Filtre anti-pop pour microphone

3 crochets auriculaires interchangeables 
(S, M, L)

Guide d’information sur le produit

COMPATIBILITÉ SYSTÈME
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac

LOGICIEL
GG comprend également d’autres applications étonnantes comme Sonar, une suite 
innovante d’outils audio de pointe, vous permettant d’entendre ce qui compte le plus .
TÉLÉCHARGER MAINTENANT – steelseri.es/gg

APERÇU DU PRODUIT
CASQUE D’ÉCOUTE
1 Bouton multifonction (Fonction / 

Alimentation / Sourdine du microphone)
2 LED d’état du casque
3 Prise de recharge USB-C

4 LED de sourdine du microphone
5 Filtre anti-pop pour microphone
6 3 crochets auriculaires interchangeables 

(S, M, L)

ACCESSOIRES
7 Dongle sans fil USB-C*
8 LED d’état
9 Bouton d’appairage

10 Adaptateur USB-C vers USB-A*
11 Câble de recharge USB-C vers USB-A*

*Trouvez des accessoires et des pièces de rechange sur steelseries .com/gaming-
accessories

CONFIGURATION
CONNEXION
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4

PARAMÈTRES PS5
RÉGLAGES PS5 > SON > MICROPHONE > PÉRIPHÉRIQUE D’ENTRÉE > « ARENA 
WIRELESS MIC » .
RÉGLAGES PS5 > SON > SORTIE AUDIO > (SÉLECTIONNEZ VOTRE PÉRIPHÉRIQUE 
DE SORTIE ACTUEL)

AJUSTEMENT PARFAIT
FIXATION DU FILTRE ANTI-POP
Pour une utilisation dans des environnements bruyants, faites glisser le Filtre anti-pop 
pour microphone (5) sur le microphone .

FIXATION DU CROCHET AURICULAIRE
Choisissez la taille appropriée du 3 crochets auriculaires interchangeables (S, M, L) 
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(6) et encliquetez-le sur le casque .

POSITIONNEMENT DU CASQUE

POSITIONNEMENT DU MICROPHONE
Positionnez le Microphone ClearCast près du coin de votre bouche, la face avant vous 
faisant face .

ALIMENTATION
ALLUMER / ÉTEINDRE
Appuyez sur le Bouton multifonction (1) et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 seconde 
pour allumer le casque .
Appuyez sur le Bouton multifonction (1) et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 seconde 
pour éteindre le casque .
Lorsque le casque est allumé et connecté, la LED d’état (8) du dongle est fixe .

EN RECHARGE
Pour recharger le casque, connectez le Câble de recharge USB-C vers USB-A (11) de la 
Prise de recharge USB-C (3) du casque à une source d’alimentation USB .
La couleur du LED d’état (8) du casque indique le niveau de la batterie .
Vert 100–50 % 
Jaune 49–15 % 
Rouge 14–5 % 
Rouge (clignotement rapide) 4–1 % 
LED de sourdine (clignotement rapide) Avertissement de batterie très faible

ACTIVATION / DÉSACTIVATION DE LA SOURDINE
Appuyez sur le bouton Bouton multifonction (1) du casque pour activer ou désactiver 
la sourdine .
Lorsque la sourdine est activée, le LED de sourdine du microphone (4) s’allume en 
rouge .

APPAIRAGE
Remarque : Le casque et le dongle sont appairés par défaut .
Si vous avez besoin de réappairer :
1 Connectez le Dongle sans fil USB-C (7) à votre appareil de jeu .
2 Appuyez sur le Bouton d’appairage (9) du dongle et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 

secondes jusqu’à ce que le LED d’état (8) du dongle clignote rapidement .
3 Appuyez sur le Bouton multifonction (1) du dongle et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 

6 secondes jusqu’à ce que le LED d’état du casque (2) clignote rapidement .
4 Lorsque l’appairage est réussi, vous entendrez une tonalité et le LED d’état (8) du 

dongle deviendra fixe .

ITALIANO

GENERALITÀ
CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
Arena Wireless Mic

Dongle wireless USB-C

Adattatore da USB-C a USB-A

Cavo di ricarica da USB-C a USB-A (1,5 
m/5 piedi)

Filtro pop del microfono

3 archetti auricolari intercambiabili (S, 
M, L)

Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto

COMPATIBILITÀ DEL SISTEMA
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac

SOFTWARE
GG include anche altre applicazioni sorprendenti come Sonar, una suite innovativa di 
strumenti audio all’avanguardia, che ti permette di ascoltare cosa è più importante .
SCARICALO ORA – steelseri.es/gg
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PANORAMICA SUL PRODOTTO
CUFFIE
1 Pulsante multifunzione (Funzione / 

Alimentazione / Spegni microfono)
2 LED di stato delle cuffie
3 Jack di ricarica USB-C

4 LED di microfono spento
5 Filtro pop del microfono
6 3 archetti auricolari intercambiabili 

(S, M, L)

ACCESSORI
7 Dongle wireless USB-C*
8 LED di stato
9 Pulsante di associazione

10 Adattatore da USB-C a USB-A*
11 Cavo di ricarica da USB-C a USB-A*

* Trovi accessori e pezzi di ricambio su steelseries .com/gaming-accessories

CONFIGURAZIONE
CONNESSIONE
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4

IMPOSTAZIONI PS5
IMPOSTAZIONI PS5 > AUDIO > MICROFONO > DISPOSITIVO DI INGRESSO > “ARENA 
WIRELESS MIC”
IMPOSTAZIONI PS5 > AUDIO > USCITA AUDIO > (SELEZIONA IL DISPOSITIVO DI 
USCITA CHE UTILIZZI)

ADATTABILITÀ PERFETTA
AGGANCIO PER FILTRO POP
Per l’uso in ambienti rumorosi, far scorrere il Filtro pop del microfono (5) sul microfono .

AGGANCIO PER ARCHETTO PER LE ORECCHIE
Scegli la dimensione giusta dell’3 archetti auricolari intercambiabili (S, M, L) (6) e 
inseriscilo nelle cuffie .

POSIZIONAMENTO DELLE CUFFIE

POSIZIONAMENTO DEL MICROFONO
Posiziona il microfono ClearCast vicino all’angolo della bocca con la superficie piana 
rivolta verso di te .

ALIMENTAZIONE
ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
Tieni premuto il Pulsante multifunzione (1) per 1 secondo per accendere le cuffie .
Tieni premuto il Pulsante multifunzione (1) per 2 secondi per spegnere le cuffie .
Quando le cuffie sono accese e collegate, il LED di stato (8) del dongle passa a luce fissa .

RICARICA
Per ricaricare le cuffie, collegare il Cavo di ricarica da USB-C a USB-A (11) proveniente 
dal Jack di ricarica USB-C (3) delle cuffie a qualsiasi fonte di alimentazione USB .
Il colore del LED di stato (8) delle cuffie indica il livello della batteria .
Verde 100–50 %  
Giallo 49–15 % 
Rosso 14–5 %  
Rosso (lampeggio veloce) 4–1 %  
LED di microfono in mute (lampeggio veloce) Avviso di batteria completamente scarica

ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO MUTE DEL MICROFONO
Premere il Pulsante multifunzione (1) delle cuffie per accendere/spegnere il mute del 
microfono
Quando la funzione mute è accesa, il LED di microfono spento (4) si accende di luce 
rossa .

ASSOCIAZIONE
Nota: Le cuffie e il dongle sono associati .
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Se c’è bisogno di una nuova associazione:
1 Collega il Dongle wireless USB-C (7) al tuo dispositivo di gioco .
2 Tenere premuto il Pulsante di associazione (9) del dongle per 3 secondi fino a 

quando il LED di stato (8) del dongle lampeggia rapidamente .
3 Tenere premuto il Pulsante multifunzione (1) delle cuffie per 6 secondi fino a quando 

il LED di stato delle cuffie (2) lampeggia rapidamente
4 Quando l’associazione è riuscita, il LED di stato (8) del Dongle passerà a luce fissa .

POLSKI

OGÓLNE
ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
Arena Wireless Mic

Bezprzewodowy odbiornik USB-C

Adapter USB-C – USB-A

Przewód ładujący USB-C – USB-A 
(5 ft / 1,5 m)

Pop filtr mikrofonu

3 wymienne prowadnice do słuchawek 
(S, M, L)

Przewodnik informacyjny dla produktu

KOMPATYBILNOŚĆ SYSTEMOWA
Komputer PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac

OPROGRAMOWANIE
GG zawiera też inne niesamowite aplikacje, takie jak Sonar, innowacyjny zestaw 
najnowocześniejszych narzędzi audio, dzięki którym możesz usłyszeć to, co naprawdę 
ważne .
POBIERZ TERAZ – steelseri.es/gg

OPIS PRODUKTU
ZESTAW SŁUCHAWKOWY
1 Przycisk wielofunkcyjny(Funkcja / 

Zasilanie / Wyciszenie mikrofonu)
2 Dioda LED statusu zestawu 

słuchawkowego
3 Złącze ładowania USB-C

4 Wskaźnik LED wyciszenia mikrofonu
5 Pop filtr mikrofonu
6 3 wymienne prowadnice do słuchawek 

(S, M, L)

AKCESORIA
7 Bezprzewodowy odbiornik USB-C*
8 Dioda LED statusu
9 Przycisk parowania

10 Adapter USB-C – USB-A*
11 Przewód ładujący USB-C – USB-A*

*Akcesoria i części zamienne dostępne są na stronie steelseries .com/gaming-accessories

KONFIGURACJA
POŁĄCZENIE
Komputer PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
Komputer PC, PlayStation 4

USTAWIENIA PS5
USTAWIENIA PS5 > DŹWIĘK > MIKROFON > URZĄDZENIE WEJŚCIOWE > 
„BEZPRZEWODOWY MIKROFON ARENA”
USTAWIENIA PS5 > DŹWIĘK > MIKROFON > URZĄDZENIE WYJŚCIOWE > (WYBIERZ 
OBECNE URZĄDZENIE WYJŚCIOWE)

IDEALNE DOPASOWANIE
MOCOWANIE POP FILTRA
Aby używać go w głośnym otoczeniu, przesuń Pop filtr mikrofonu (5) na mikrofon .

MOCOWANIE PROWADNICY DO SŁUCHAWEK
Wybierz odpowiedni rozmiar 3 wymienne prowadnice do słuchawek (S, M, L) (6) i 
wciśnij w zestaw słuchawkowy .
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POZYCJONOWANIE ZESTAWU SŁUCHAWKOWEGO

POZYCJONOWANIE MIKROFONU
Umieść mikrofon ClearCast blisko kącika ust, przednia powierzchnia powinna być 
skierowana w Twoją stronę .

ZASILANIE
WŁĄCZANIE/WYŁĄCZANIE ZASILANIA
Wciśnij i przytrzymaj Przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1) przez 1 s, aby włączyć zestaw 
słuchawkowy
Wciśnij i przytrzymaj Przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1) przez 2 s, aby wyłączyć zestaw 
słuchawkowy
Gdy zestaw słuchawkowy jest włączony i połączony, Dioda LED statusu (8) odbiornika 
świeci się .

ŁADOWANIE
Aby naładować zestaw słuchawkowy, podłącz Przewód ładujący USB-C – USB-A (11) 
z Złącze ładowania USB-C (3) zestawu słuchawkowego do dowolnego źródła zasilania 
USB .
Kolor Dioda LED statusu (8) na zestawie słuchawkowym wskazuje poziom naładowania 
baterii .
Zielony 100-50 % 
Żółty 49-15 % 
Czerwony 14-5 % 
Czerwony (szybko migający) 4-1 % 
Dioda LED wyciszenia (szybko migająca) Ostrzeżenie o bardzo niskim poziomie 
naładowania

WŁ/WYŁ WYCISZENIA
Naciśnij Przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1) zestawu słuchawkowego aby włączyć/wyłączyć 
wyciszenie .
Po włączeniu wyciszenia, Wskaźnik LED wyciszenia mikrofonu (4) zaświeci się na 
czerwono .

PAROWANIE
Uwaga: Zestaw słuchawkowy i odbiornik są fabrycznie sparowane .
W przypadku gdy wymagane jest ponowne parowanie:
1 Połącz Bezprzewodowy odbiornik USB-C (7) ze swoją platformą do gier .
2 Wciśnij i przytrzymaj Przycisk parowania (9) odbiornika przez 3 s aż Dioda LED 

statusu (8) odbiornika zacznie szybko migać .
3 Wciśnij i przytrzymaj Przycisk wielofunkcyjny (1) zestawu słuchawkowego przez 4 

sekundy aż Dioda LED statusu zestawu słuchawkowego (2) zacznie szybko migać
4 Gdy parowanie zostanie zakończone pomyślnie, Dioda LED statusu (8) odbiornika 

będzie się świecił .

PORTUGUÊS

GERAL
CONTEÚDO DO PACOTE
Arena Wireless Mic

Dongle sem fios USB-C

Adaptador USB-C para USB-A

Cabo de carregamento USB-C para USB-A 
(5  ft / 1,5  m)

Microfone Pop Filter

3 ganchos auriculares permutáveis (S, 
M, L)

Guia de informação sobre o produto

COMPATIBILIDADE DO SISTEMA
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac

SOFTWARE
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GG também inclui outras apps espetaculares como a Sonar, um conjunto inovador de 
ferramentas de última geração que te permite ouvir o que mais importa .
TRANSFERIR AGORA – steelseri.es/gg

DESCRIÇÃO GERAL DO PRODUTO
AUSCULTADORES
1 Botão multifunções 

(Função / Energia / Silêncio do microfone)
2 LED de estado dos auscultadores
3 Conector de carregamento USB-C

4 LED de silêncio do microfone
5 Microfone Pop Filter
6 3 ganchos auriculares permutáveis 

(S, M, L)

ACESSÓRIOS
7 Dongle sem fios USB-C*
8 LED de estado
9 Botão de emparelhamento

10 Adaptador USB-C para USB-A*
11 Cabo de carregamento USB-C para 

USB-A*
*Encontra acessórios e peças de substituição em steelseries .com/gaming-accessories

CONFIGURAÇÃO
CONEXÃO
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4

DEFINIÇÕES DA PS5
DEFINIÇÕES DA PS5 > SOM > MICROFONE > DISPOSITIVO DE ENTRADA > “ARENA 
WIRELESS MIC”
DEFINIÇÕES DA PS5 > SOM > SAÍDA DE ÁUDIO > (SELECIONA O TEU DISPOSITIVO 
DE SAÍDA ATUAL)

AJUSTE PERFEITO
FIXAÇÃO DO POP FILTER
Para utilização em ambientes barulhentos, desliza o Microfone Pop Filter (5) no 
microfone .

FIXAÇÃO DO GANCHO AURICULAR
Escolhe o lado direito do 3 ganchos auriculares permutáveis (S, M, L) (6) e clica sobre 
ele nos auscultadores .

POSICIONAMENTO DOS AUSCULTADORES

POSICIONAMENTO DO MICROFONE
Posiciona o microfone ClearCast perto do canto da boca com a superfície frontal voltada 
para ti .

ENERGIA
LIGAR/DESLIGAR
Prime e mantém premido Botão multifunções (1) durante 1 segundo para ligar os 
auscultadores
Prime e mantém premido Botão multifunções (1) durante 2 segundos para desligar os 
auscultadores
Quando os auscultadores estiverem ligados e conectados, o LED de estado (8) do dongle 
fica sólido .

A CARREGAR
Para carregar os auscultadores, liga o Cabo de carregamento USB-C para USB-A 
(11) do Conector de carregamento USB-C (3) dos auscultadores a qualquer fonte de 
energia USB .
A cor do LED de estado (8) dos auscultadores indica o nível de bateria .
Verde 100–50 % 
Amarelo 49–15 % 
Vermelho 14–5 % 
Vermelho (intermitente rápido) 4–1 % 
LED de silêncio (intermitente rápido) Aviso de bateria muito fraca
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LIGAR/DESLIGAR SILÊNCIO
Prime Botão multifunções (1) dos auscultadores para ligar/desligar o modo de silêncio .
Quando o modo de silêncio está ligado, o LED de silêncio do microfone (4) irá acender 
a vermelho .

EMPARELHAR
Nota: Os auscultadores e o dongle vêm emparelhados .
Caso necessites de voltar a emparelhar:
1 Conecta o Dongle sem fios USB-C (7) ao teu dispositivo de jogo .
2 Prime e mantém premido Botão de emparelhamento (9) do dongle durante 3 

segundos até que o LED de estado (8) do dongle pisque rapidamente .
3 Prime e mantém premido o Botão multifunções (1) dos auscultadores durante 6 

segundos até que o LED de estado dos auscultadores (2) pisque rapidamente .
4 Quando o emparelhamento for bem-sucedido, o LED de estado (8) do dongle ficará 

sólido .

РУССКИЙ
ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ
Arena Wireless Mic

Приемник USB-C для беспроводного 
соединения
Адаптер USB-C – USB-A
Кабель для зарядки USB-C – USB-A (5 

футов / 1,5 м)
Поп-фильтр для микрофона
Три сменных крепления на ухо (S, M, L)
Руководство по продукту

СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ СИСТЕМЫ
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac
ПРОГРАММНОЕ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ
GG также включает другие интересные приложения, такие как Sonar, 
инновационный набор современных аудиоинструментов, которые позволят 
услышать самое главное.
СКАЧАТЬ СЕЙЧАС — steelseri.es/gg

ОБЗОР ПРОДУКТА
ГАРНИТУРА
1 Многофункциональная кнопка 

(Функция / Питание / Отключение 
микрофона)

2 Светодиодный индикатор 
состояния гарнитуры

3 Разъем USB-C для зарядного 

устройства
4 Светодиодный индикатор 

отключения микрофона
5 Поп-фильтр для микрофона
6 Три сменных крепления на ухо 

(S, M, L)
АКСЕССУАРЫ
7 Приемник USB-C для 

беспроводного соединения*
8 Светодиодный индикатор 

состояния

9 Кнопка сопряжения
10 Адаптер USB-C – USB-A*
11 Кабель для зарядки USB-C – USB-A*

* Ищите аксессуары и запасные части на сайте steelseries.com/gaming-
accessories

НАСТРОЙКА
ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4
НАСТРОЙКИ PS5
Настройки PS5 > Звук > Микрофон > Устройство ввода > «Arena Wireless Mic»
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PS5 Настройки > Звук > Аудиовыход > (Выберите текущее устройство вывода)

ИДЕАЛЬНАЯ ПОСАДКА
НАСАДКА ДЛЯ ПОП-ФИЛЬТРА
При использовании в шумных условиях наденьте Поп-фильтр для микрофона 
(5) на микрофон.
КРЕПЛЕНИЕ НА УХО
Выберите подходящий размер Три сменных крепления на ухо (S, M, L) (6) и 
вставьте в гарнитуру.
ПОЗИЦИОНИРОВАНИЕ ГАРНИТУРЫ
ПОЗИЦИОНИРОВАНИЕ МИКРОФОНА
Расположите микрофон ClearCast как можно ближе к углу рта, повернув его 
плоской стороной к себе.

ПИТАНИЕ
ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ/ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПИТАНИЯ
Нажмите и удерживайте Многофункциональная кнопка (1) в течение 1 
секунды, чтобы включить гарнитуру
Нажмите и удерживайте Многофункциональная кнопка (1) в течение 2 
секунд, чтобы выключить гарнитуру
Когда гарнитура включена и подключена, Светодиодный индикатор 
состояния (8) приемника горит.
ЗАРЯДКА
Чтобы зарядить гарнитуру, подключите Кабель для зарядки USB-C – USB-A 
(11) от Разъем USB-C для зарядного устройства (3) гарнитуры к любому USB-
источнику питания.
Цвет Светодиодный индикатор состояния (8) гарнитуры указывает на 
уровень заряда аккумулятора.
Зеленый 100–50 % 
Желтый 49–15 % 
Красный 14–5 % 
Красный (быстро мигает) 4–1 % 
Индикатор отключения микрофона (быстро мигает) 
Предупреждение о низком заряде батареи
ОТКЛЮЧЕНИЕ МИКРОФОНА ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
Нажмите Многофункциональная кнопка (1) на гарнитуре, чтобы включить/
выключить звук.
Когда микрофон отключен, Светодиодный индикатор отключения 
микрофона (4) загорается красным.

СОПРЯЖЕНИЕ
Примечание. Гарнитура и приемник поставляются уже сопряженными.
Если потребуется заново выполнить сопряжение:
1 Подключите Приемник USB-C для беспроводного соединения (7) к 

игровому устройству.
2 Нажмите и удерживайте Кнопка сопряжения (9) на приемнике в течение 

3 секунд, пока Светодиодный индикатор состояния (8) на приемнике не 
начнет быстро мигать.

3 Нажмите и удерживайте Многофункциональная кнопка (1) на гарнитуре в 
течение 6 секунд, пока Светодиодный индикатор состояния гарнитуры (2) 
не начнет быстро мигать.

4 При успешном сопряжении на приемнике загорится Светодиодный 
индикатор состояния (8).
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日本語
概要
パッケージ内容
Arena Wireless Mic Headset
USB-Cワイヤレスドングル
USB-C & USB-Aアダプター
USB-C & USB-A充電ケーブル（5 ft / 1.5 m）

マイクポップフィルター
交換可能な3つのイヤーフック（S, M, L）
商品情報ガイド

システム互換性
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac
ソフトウェア
また、GGにはSonarなどの優れたアプリがあり、最先端のオーディオツールにより最も重要な
サウンドを聞くことができます。
今すぐダウンロード – steelseri.es/gg

製品概要
ヘッドセット
1 マルチファンクションボタン（ファンクショ

ン/電源/マイクミュート）
2 ヘッドセットステータスLED
3 USB-C充電ジャック

4 マイクミュートLED
5 マイクポップフィルター
6 交換可能な3つのイヤーフック（S, M, L）

アクセサリ
7 USB-Cワイヤレスドングル*
8 ステータスLED
9 ペアリングボタン

10 USB-C & USB-Aアダプター*
11 USB-C & USB-A充電ケーブル*

*steelseries.com/gaming-accessoriesでアクセサリと交換用パーツをお求めいただけます

設定
接続
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4
PS5の設定
PS5の設定 > サウンド > マイク > 入力デバイス > “Arena Wireless Mic”
PS5の設定 > サウンド > オーディオ出力 >（お使いの出力デバイスを選択）

完璧なフィット感
ポップフィルターアタッチメント
ノイズの多い環境で使用するには、マイクポップフィルター (5)をマイクにスライドさせます。
イヤーフックアタッチメント
適切なサイズの交換可能な3つのイヤーフック（S, M, L） (6)を選択し、ヘッドセットに取り
付けます。
ヘッドセットのポジション調整
マイクのポジション調整
ClearCastマイクを、前面がご自身の方を向くようにして、口元の近くに配置してください。

電源
電源オン/オフ
ヘッドセットの電源をオンにするには、マルチファンクションボタン (1)を1秒間押し続けます。
ヘッドセットの電源をオフにするには、マルチファンクションボタン (1)を2秒間押し続けます
ヘッドセットの電源がオンになって接続されると、ドングルのステータスLED (8)が点灯し
ます。
充電
ヘッドセットを充電するには、ヘッドセットのUSB-C充電ジャック (3)のUSB-C & USB-A充電
ケーブル (11)をUSB電源に接続します。
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ヘッドセットのステータスLED (8)の色がバッテリーレベルを表示します。
緑 100〜50% 
黄 49〜15％ 
赤 14〜5% 
赤（高速点滅） 4〜1 
ミュートLED（高速点滅） バッテリー残量が非常に少ないことの警告
ミュートのオン/オフ
ヘッドセットのマルチファンクションボタン (1)を押してミュートをオン/オフします。
ミュートがオンになっていると、マイクミュートLED (4)が赤く点灯します。

ペアリング
注：ヘッドセットとドングルは最初からペアリングされています。
再ペアリングが必要な場合の手順：
1 USB-Cワイヤレスドングル (7)をゲーミングデバイスに接続します。
2 ドングルのステータスLED (8)が高速点滅するまでドングルのペアリングボタン (9)を3

秒間押し続けます。
3 ヘッドセットステータスLED (2)が高速点滅するまでヘッドセットのマルチファンクション

ボタン (1)を6秒間押し続けます。
4 ペアリングが成功するとドングルのステータスLED (8)が点灯します。

简体中文
概述
包装内容
Arena Wireless Mic
USB-C 无线收发器
USB-C 转 USB-A 转接器
USB-C 转 USB-A 充电线（5 英尺 / 1.5 m）

麦克风防喷罩
3 个可互换耳挂（S、M、L）
产品信息指南

系统兼容性
PC、PlayStation 5、PlayStation 4，Mac
软件
GG 还包括其他令人无比惊喜的应用程序，例如， Sonar，这是一套创新的尖端音频工具，可
让您聆听最重要的内容。
立即下载 – steelseri.es/gg

产品概览
耳机
1 多功能按钮（功能 / 电源 / 麦克风静音）
2 耳机状态 LED
3 USB-C 充电孔

4 麦克风静音 LED
5 麦克风防喷罩
6 3 个可互换耳挂（S、M、L）

配件
7 USB-C 无线收发器*
8 状态 LED
9 配对按钮

10 USB-C 转 USB-A 转接器*
11 USB-C 转 USB-A 充电线*

*在 steelseries.com/gaming-accessories 查找配件和替换件

设置
连接
PC、Mac，PlayStation 5
PC、PlayStation 4
PS5 设置
PS5 设置 > 声音 > 麦克风 > 输入设备 > “Arena Wireless Mic”
PS5 设置 > 声音 > 音频输出 >（选择当前的输出设备）
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完美贴合
防喷罩附件
在嘈杂的环境中使用，将麦克风防喷罩 (5)滑到麦克风上。
耳挂附件
选择合适大小的 3 个可互换耳挂（S、M、L） (6)，并将其扣入耳机中。
耳机定位
麦克风定位
将 ClearCast 麦克风靠近您的嘴角，且正面朝向您。

电源
电源开/关
按住 多功能按钮 (1) 1 秒，开启耳机
按住 多功能按钮 (1) 2 秒，关闭耳机
在耳机通电并连接时，收发器的 状态 LED (8) 稳定亮起。
充电
若要为耳机充电，请将 USB-C 转 USB-A 充电线 (11) 从耳机的 USB-C 充电孔 (3) 连接到
任何 USB 电源。
状态 LED (8) 的颜色表示电池电量。
绿色 100–50 % 
黄色 49–15 % 
红色 14–5 % 
红色（快闪） 4–1 % 
静音 LED（快闪）  电池电量过低警告
静音开/关
按耳机的 多功能按钮 (1)，切换静音开/关。
静音开启时，麦克风静音 LED (4) 将亮起红色。

配对
注意：在您收到时，耳机和收发器已配对。
如果需要重新配对：
1 将 USB-C 无线收发器 (7) 连接至游戏设备。
2 按住收发器的 配对按钮 (9) 3 秒，直至 状态 LED (8) 快速闪烁。
3 按住收发器的 多功能按钮 (1) 6 秒，直至 耳机状态 LED (2) 快速闪烁。
4 配对成功后，收发器的 状态 LED (8) 稳定亮起。

繁體中文
概述
包裝內容
Arena Wireless Mic
USB-C 無線收發器
USB-C 轉 USB-A 轉接器
USB-C 轉 USB-A 充電線（5 英呎 / 1.5 m）

麥克風防噴罩
3 個替換耳掛（S、M、L）
產品資訊指南

系統相容性
PC、PlayStation 5、PlayStation 4，Mac
軟體
GG 還包括其他令人無比驚喜的應用程式，例如， Sonar，這是一套創新的尖端音訊工具，可
讓您聆聽最重要的內容。
立即下載 – steelseri.es/gg

產品概覽
耳機
1 多功能按鈕（功能 / 電源 / 麥克風靜音） 2 耳機狀態 LED
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3 USB-C 充電孔
4 麥克風靜音 LED

5 麥克風防噴罩
6 3 個替換耳掛（S、M、L）

配件
7 USB-C 無線收發器*
8 狀態 LED
9 配對按鈕

10 USB-C 轉 USB-A 轉接器*
11 USB-C 轉 USB-A 充電線*

*在 steelseries.com/gaming-accessories 查找配件和替換件

設定
連接
PC、Mac，PlayStation 5
PC、PlayStation 4
PS5 設定
PS5 設定 > 聲音 > 麥克風 > 輸入裝置 > “Arena Wireless Mic”
PS5 設定 > 聲音 > 音訊輸出 >（選取當前的輸出設備）

完美貼合
防噴罩附件
在嘈雜的環境中使用，將麥克風防噴罩 (5)滑到麥克風上。
耳掛附件
選取合適大小的 3 個替換耳掛（S、M、L） (6)，並將其扣入耳機中。
耳機定位
麥克風定位
將 ClearCast 麥克風靠近您的嘴角，且正面朝向您。

電源
電源開/關
按住 多功能按鈕 (1) 1 秒，開啟耳機
按住 多功能按鈕 (1) 2 秒，關閉耳機
在耳機通電並連接時，收發器的 狀態 LED (8) 穩定亮起
充電
若要為耳機充電，請將 USB-C 轉 USB-A 充電線 (11) 從耳機的 USB-C 充電孔 (3) 連接到
任何 USB 電源。
狀態 LED (8) 的顏色表示電池電量。
綠色 100–50 % 
黃色 49–15 % 
紅色 14–5 % 
紅色（快閃） 4–1 % 
靜音 LED（快閃）  電池電量過低警告
靜音開/關
按耳機的 多功能按鈕 (1)，切換靜音開/關。
靜音開啟時，麥克風靜音 LED (4) 將亮起紅色。

配對
注意：在您收到時，耳機和收發器已配對。
如果需要重新配對：
1 將 USB-C 無線收發器 (7) 連接至遊戲裝置。
2 按住收發器的 配對按鈕 (9) 3 秒，直至 狀態 LED (8) 快速閃爍。
3 按住收發器的 多功能按鈕 (1) 6 秒，直至 耳機狀態 LED (2) 快速閃爍。
4 配對成功後，收發器的 狀態 LED (8) 穩定亮起。
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한국어
일반
패키지 내용
Arena Wireless Mic
USB-C 무선 동글
USB-C - USB-A 어댑터
USB-C - USB-A 충전 케이블(5 ft / 1.5 m)

마이크 팝 필터
3개 교체 가능한 이어 훅(S, M, L)
제품 정보 가이드

시스템 호환성
PC, PlayStation 5, PlayStation 4, Mac
소프트웨어
GG는 또한 Sonar와 같은 혁신적인 최첨단 도구 군을 포함해 듣는 품질을 높였습니다.
지금 다운로드 – steelseri.es/gg

제품 개요
헤드셋
1 다기능 버튼 (기능/전원/마이크 음 소거)
2 헤드셋 상태 LED
3 USB-C 충전 잭

4 마이크 음 소거 LED
5 마이크 팝 필터
6 3개 교체 가능한 이어 훅(S, M, L)

부속품
7 USB-C 무선 동글*
8 상태 LED
9 페어링 버튼

10 USB-C - USB-A 어댑터*
11 USB-C - USB-A 충전 케이블*

*steelseries.com/gaming-accessories에서 부속품과 대체품을 찾으십시오.

설정
연결
PC, Mac, PlayStation 5
PC, PlayStation 4
PS5 설정
PS5 설정> 사운드 > 마이크 > 입력 장치 > “Arena Wireless Mic”
PS5 설정> 사운드 > 오디오 출력> (현재 출력 기기 선택)

완벽한 핏
팝 필터 부착
소음 환경에서 사용하려면 마이크 위의 마이크 팝 필터 (5)을(를) 슬라이드 하십시오.
이어 훅 부착
3개 교체 가능한 이어 훅(S, M, L) (6)의 올바른 사이즈를 선택하고 헤드셋에 딸깍 소리가 나게 
넣습니다.
헤드셋 위치
마이크 위치
ClearCast 마이크가 귀하를 향하도록 해 입의 모서리에 가까이 둡니다.

전원
전원 켜짐/꺼짐
다기능 버튼 (1)을(를) 1초 동안 누르고 있어서 헤드셋의 전원을 켭니다.
다기능 버튼 (1)을(를) 2초 동안 누르고 있어서 헤드셋의 전원을 끕니다.
헤드셋의 전원이 켜져있고 연결이 되어 있다면 동글의 상태 LED (8)은(는) 켜진 상태로 
유지됩니다.
충전
헤드셋을 충전하려면, 헤드셋의 USB-C 충전 잭 (3)에서 USB-C - USB-A 충전 케이블 (11)을(
를) USB 전원에 연결합니다.
헤드셋의 상태 LED (8)의 색깔은 배터리의 남은 정도를 나타냅니다.
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녹색 100–50 % 
노란색 49–15 % 
빨간색 14–5 % 
빨간색(빠르게 깜빡거림) 4–1 % 
음 소거 LED(빠르게 깜빡거림) 매우 낮은 배터리 잔량 경고
음 소거 켜기/끄기
헤드셋의 다기능 버튼 (1)을(를) 눌러 음 소거 켜기/끄기를 토글합니다.
음 소거가 켜져 있으면, 마이크 음 소거 LED (4)이(가) 빨간색으로 켜집니다.

페어링
알림: 헤드셋과 동글은 페어링 됩니다.
다시 페어해야 한다면:
1 USB-C 무선 동글 (7)을(를) 귀하의 게임 기기에 연결합니다.
2 동글의 상태 LED (8)이(가) 빠르게 깜빡일 때까지 동글의 페어링 버튼 (9)을(를) 3초 동안 

누르고 있으십시오.
3 헤드셋 상태 LED (2)이(가) 빠르게 깜빡일 때까지 헤드셋의 다기능 버튼 (1)을(를) 6초 동안 

누르고 있으십시오.
4 페어링이 성공적이면, 동글의 상태 LED (8)이(가) 켜진 상태로 있습니다.
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REGULATORY

Europe – EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, SteelSeries ApS . declares that the equipment which is compliance with directive RoHS 
2 .0 (2015/863/EU), R .E .D (2014/53/EU), EMC Directive (2014/30/EU), and LVD (2014/35/
EU) which are issued by the Commission of the European Community .

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://steelseries .com/

SteelSeries ApS . hereby confirms, to date, based on the feedback from our suppliers indicates 
that our products shipping to the EU territory comply with REACH (Registration, Evaluation, 
Authorization, and Restriction of Chemicals - (EC) 1907/2006) compliance program . We are 
fully committed to offering REACH compliance on the products and posting accurate REACH 
compliance status for the all of products .  

Frequency bands and Powers ((Wireless Chat Mic and Transceiver))

a . Frequency band(s) in which the radio equipment operates: 2 .400 - 2 .4835 GHz

b . Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency band(s) in which the 
radio equipment operates:

• EIRP: GFSK: 5 .57 dBm (Wireless Chat Mic /SRD)

• EIRP: GFSK: 8 .18 dBm (Transceiver/SRD)

c . Firmware Version: Wireless Chat Mic: v18, Transceiver v13,

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, SteelSeries ApS . declares that the following equipment which is compliance with 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016, Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 
2016, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 and The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 issued by the Department 
for Business, Energy& Industrial Strategy .

The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www .steelseries .com

WEEE 

This product must not be disposed of with your other household waste or treat them in compliance 
with the local regulations or contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service 
or the shop where you purchased the product .

Turkey RoHS Compliance

Republic of Turkey: In conformity with the EEE Regulation

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti: EEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur
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Safety Guideline for Lithium Battery
This battery must not be disposed of with your other household waste or treat them in 
compliance with the local regulations or contact your local city office, your household waste 
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product .

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules . Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: 

1 . This device may not cause harmful interference, and 

2 . this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation .

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules .  These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation . This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications .  However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation . If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of 
the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna .

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver .

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to  which the 
receiver is connected .

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help .

FCC Caution:

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment .

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna 
or transmitter .

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement, the device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without restriction .

FCC ID: ZHK-MI01 (Wireless Chat Mic)

FCC ID: ZHK-MI01TX (Transceiver)

Industry Canada Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s) . Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions:

1 . this device may not cause interference, and

2 . this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device .

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada

applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence . L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
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conditions suivantes:

1 . l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

2 . l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 
brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement .

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003 .

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada .

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter, except tested built-in radios .

Cet appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas être situés ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une 
autre antenne ou un autre émetteur, exception faites des radios intégrées qui ont été testées .

The County Code Selection feature is disabled for products marketed in the US/ Canada .

La fonction de sélection de l’indicatif du pays est désactivée pour les produits commercialisés 
aux États-Unis et au Canada .

The appliance must not be exposed to splashes or drops of water and it should not be used as 
a support for any object filled with liquid, such as a vase .

L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des éclaboussures ou à des gouttes d’eau et il ne doit pas 
servir de support à un quelconque objet rempli de liquide, tel qu’un vase .

“CAUTION!”

RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY PACK IS NOT REPLACE BY SAME TYPE AS SPECIFIED 
BY THE MANUFACTURER .

Please keep follow all listed important warnings and cautions below while using this battery pack 
to avoid any damage or hazard .

1 . The battery polarity (+) and (-) shall not be connected and charged reversely . Risk of 
explosion if the battery polarity (+) and (-) is reversed .

2 . Please keep this battery pack away from fire and high heat sources due to the explosion 
that might happen . Do not place your battery pack close to any heater or hot location .

3 . This battery pack shall not be hit or impacted . This battery pack shall not be dealt with 
any sharp or keen objects either .

4 . This battery pack shall not be exposed to moisture, dripping or splashing .

5 . If any electrolyte flows out of this battery pack when touching the user’s eyes and skin, 
please seek medical advice immediately .

“MISE EN GARDE!”

RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LE BLOC-PILES N’EST PAS REMPLACÉ PAR LE MÊME TYPE 
QUE SPÉCIFIÉ PAR LE FABRICANT .

Veuillez suivre tous les avertissements et mises en garde ci-dessous lors de l’utilisation de cette 
batterie pour éviter tout dommage ou danger .

1 . La polarité (+) et (-) de la batterie ne doit pas être connectée et chargée à l’envers . Risque 
d’explosion si la polarité (+) et (-) de la batterie est inversée .

2 . Gardez cette batterie à l’écart du feu et des sources de chaleur élevées en raison de 
l’explosion qui pourrait se produire . Ne placez pas votre batterie près d’un radiateur ou 
d’un endroit chaud .

3 . Cette batterie ne doit pas être heurtée ni impactée . Ce bloc-batterie ne doit pas non plus 
être traité avec des objets tranchants ou vifs .

4 . Cette batterie ne doit pas être exposée à l’humidité, aux gouttes ou aux éclaboussures .

5 . Si un électrolyte s’écoule de cette batterie lorsque vous touchez les yeux et la peau de 
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l’utilisateur, consultez immédiatement un médecin .

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement, The device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without restriction .

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:

L’appareil a ete evalue pour repondre aux exigencies generals  d’ exposition aux radio frequencies  .

L’appareil  peut  etre utilise en condition  d’ exposition portable sans restriction

IC: 9638A-MI01 (Wireless Chat Mic)

IC: 9638A-MI01TX (Transceiver)

该电子电气产品含有某些有害物质，在环保使用期限内可以放心使用，超过环保使用期限之
后则应该进入回收循环系统。

《废弃电器电子产品回收处理管理条例》提示性说明
为了更好地关爱及保护地球，当用户不再需要此产品或产品寿命终止时，请遵守国家废弃电器电子
产品回收处理相关法律法规，将其交给当地具有国家认可的回收处理资质的厂商进行回收处理。

锂电池安全使用指南
注意: 电池若未正确更换，可能会爆炸，请用原厂建议之同款的电池来更换。
电池不可当作一般的家庭废弃物弃置，请依据当地法规使用公共回收系统退回、回收或处理电池。

1 . 电池极性（+）和（ - ）不得相反连接，充电电池极性如果电池极性反转，则有爆炸危险。
2 . 请勿将此电池放在靠近火源或任何高温的地方，否则可能会因高热源而发生爆炸。
3 . 电池组不得受撞击，也不能用任何尖锐的物体去穿刺。
4 . 该电池组无防水功能，不得暴露于潮湿场所避免受潮导致两电池极性短路导致爆炸危险。
5 . 电池若是膨胀请勿继续使用

低功率射頻器材技術規範:
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大
功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通
信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指
依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療
用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

*報廢電池請按照廢棄物管理辦法回收處理

鋰電池安全使用指南
注意: 電池若未正確更換，可能會爆炸，請用原廠建議之同款的電池來更換。
電池不可當作一般的家庭廢棄物棄置，請依據當地法規使用公共回收系統退回、回收或處理電池。

電池極性（+）和（ - ）不得相反連接，充電電池極性如果電池極性反轉，則有爆炸危險。
請勿將此電池放在靠近火源或任何高溫的地方，否則可能會因高熱源而發生爆炸(60℃以上)。
電池組不得受撞擊，也不能用任何尖銳的物體去穿刺。
該電池組無防水功能，不得暴露於潮濕場所避免受潮導致兩電池極性短路導致爆炸危險。
電池若是膨脹請勿繼續使用 
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根据中国大陆《电子电气产品有害物质限制使用标识要求》， 
以下部分列出了产品中可能包含的有害物质的名称和含量:

零部件名称

有害物质

铅 
(Pb)

汞 
(Hg)

镉 
(Cd)

六价铬 
(Cr(VI))

多溴联苯 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

电路板组件

其他线材

*电路板组件包括印刷电路板及其构成的零部件，如电阻、电容、集成电路、连接器等。

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
： 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。
： 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求；

上表中打“ ”的部件，应功能需要，部分有害物质含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求，但是符合欧盟RoHS
法规要求(属于豁免部分)。

Region Address Telephone

Asia

亞洲
4F .-4, No . 186, Jian 1st Rd ., Zhonghe Dist ., 
New Taipei City 235603, Taiwan

新北市中和區建一路186號4樓及4樓之4

+886 2 8227 1999

Europe Havneholmen 8, 1st Floor,  
2450 Copenhagen SV, Denmark

+45 702 500 75

USA 656 W Randolph St ., Suite 3E,  
Chicago, IL 60661, USA

+1 312 258 9467

 
More information and support from steelseries .com
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Complies with
IMDA Standards

DA 106032

Singapore approval (IMDA)

ACMA Compliance 

(Australia/ New Zealand)

Direct Current

Product Name (產品名稱/产品名称): Wireless Chat Mic (麥克風/麦克风)

Model No . (型號/型号): MI01

Rated (規格/规格): 5V    100mA

 
Accessories information (配件資訊/配件信息)

Product Name (產品名稱/产品名称):  Transceiver (收發器/收发器)

Model No . (型號/型号):  MI01TX

Rated (規格/规格):  5V    100mA  

Made in China (中國製造/中国制造)

Operating Temperature: 0 to + 40 °C

產品使用環境溫度: 0 - 40度



learn more at steelseries .com
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